

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HAROLD A. BLAKE,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC05-1302

Lt.No. CF02-52030A1-XX

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_/

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY,  
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT A. NORGDARD  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
P.O. BOX 811  
BARTOW, FL 33830  
863-533-8556  
FLA. BAR NO. 322059

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE RECORDED STATEMENT OF MR. BLAKE WHERE THE RECORDED STATEMENT WAS TAKEN AS THE RESULT OF AN IMPLIED PROMISE TO MR. BLAKE THAT THE STATEMENT WOULD NOT BE RECORDED AFTER MR. BLAKE REFUSED TO CONSENT TO A RECORDED STATEMENT.	1
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ADVISE MR. BLAKE THAT HE COULD EXERCISE HIS RIGHT TO SELF-REPRESENTATION AFTER THE COURT DETERMINED THAT APPOINTED COUNSEL WOULD NOT BE REPLACED.	7
ISSUE III	
THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS NOT PROPORTIONATE.	10
CONCLUSION	20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Allen v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994)	3
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003)	19
<u>Bedoya v. State,</u> 779 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 2001)	4
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 802 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2001)	4
<u>Boyer v. State,</u> 736 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999)	2, 3
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001)	12
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005)	15
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989)	13
<u>Craft v. State,</u> 685 So. 2d 1292 (Fla. 1996)	8
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003)	15
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	14
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	18
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	16
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla.)	

<u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 871, 102 L.Ed. 2d 154 S. Ct. 185 (1988)	9
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991)	18
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002)	17
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2002)	16
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	3
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1990)	19
<u>Melton v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1994)	14,15
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	13
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1973)	9,10
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	14
<u>Singleton v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	16
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	17
<u>Stephen v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	11
<u>State v. Calhoun</u> , 479 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1985)	6
<u>Sweat v. Lewis</u> , 895 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005)	10

<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	19
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	19
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	11
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 771 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Section 934, Florida Statute	7
